
July 15, 201 1 
PUBLIC SERVICE 
c 0 M MI s s I ON 

L x :  
A T T O R N E Y S  

Mark David Goss 
Member 

859.244.3232 (t) 
859.231.0011 ( f )  

mgoss@fbtlaw.com 

VIA HAND-DELIVER Y 
Mr. Jeff Derouen 
Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Boulevard 
Frankfort, ICY 40601 

RE: Bulldog’s Enterprises, bzc. d/b/a Bulldog’s Road House v. Duke Energy 
Keiztucly, Inc., Case No. 201 0-00404 

Dear Mr. Derouen, 

Enclosed, please find for filing in the above-captioned case an original and ten copies of a 
Notice of Entry of Appearance designating David S. Samford to serve as co-counsel with me in 
this matter. In addition, please find for filing in the above-captioned case an original and six 
copies of Duke Energy Kentucky’s responses to Commission Staffs First Information Requests 
and Bulldog’s Enterprises, Inc.’s First Information Requests. 

Copies of this letter and the filings have been served upon counsel for the complainant. 

Sincerely, 

Mark David Goss 

cc: Eric Deters (w/attachments) 
Brian Gillurn (w/attachnients) 

LEXLibrary 0106219 058 I334 474252~1 

250 West Main Street 1 Suite 2800 1 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1749 I 859.231.0000 I frostbrowntodd.com 
Offices in Indiana, Kentucky, Ohio, Tennessee and West Virginia 

mailto:mgoss@fbtlaw.com
http://frostbrowntodd.com


COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
JUL 1 5  2011 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMlSSlON 

In the Matter of: 

BULLDOG’S ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A ) 
BULLDOG’S ROAD HOUSE 1 

) 
COMPLAINANT ) 

) CASE NO. 2010-00404 
V. 1 

) 
DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. ) 

) 
DEFENDANT 1 

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.’S 
NOTICE OF ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Comes now Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (“Duke Energy Kentucky”), by counsel, 

and hereby tenders a notice of entry of appearance, respectfully stating as follows: 

Mr. David S. Samford shall also be counsel of record for Duke Energy Kentucky 

in this matter. Mr. Samford’s contact information is as follows: 

David S. Samford 
FROST BROWN TODD, LLC 
250 W. Main Street, Suite 2800 
Lexington, KY 40507-1 749 

(859) 231 -001 1 (facsimile) 
(859) 231 -0000 

Mr. Goss shall remain as counsel of record for Duke Energy Kentucky. 

1 



This 1 !jth day of July, 201 1. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mark David Goss 
FROST BROWN TODD, LLC 
250 W. Main Street, Suite 2800 
Lexington, KY 40507-1 749 

(859) 231 -001 1 (facsimile) 
(859) 231-0000 

Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

K This will certify that a true and correct copy of the faregoing was served b 
depositing same in the custody and care of the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on this 15' 
day of July, 201 I ,  addressed to the following: 

Eric C. Deters 
James Y. Moore 
Eric Deters & Associates 
5247 Madison Pike 
Independence, KY 41051 

Brian P. Gillan 
917 Main Street, Suite 400 
Cincinnati. OH 45202 

Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 

L.EXL,ibmry 0106219 0581334 474206~1 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION E I\ 
In the Matter of: 

PCJBLIC SERVICE 
c 0 M i\/l IS s I OF\] BULLDOG’S ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A ) 

BULLDOG’S ROAD HOUSE ) 
) 

COMPLAINANT ) 

v. 1 
) 

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC. ) 
) 

DEFENDANT ) 

) CASE NO. 2010-00404 

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY, INC.’S RESPONSE TO 
COMMISSION STAFF’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

Comes now Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (“Duke Energy Kentucky”), by counsel, 

and hereby tenders its response to Commission Staffs First Request for Information 

(the “Requests”), respectfully stating as follows: 

Duke Energy Kentucky’s response consists of one original and six copies of 

information and documents responsive to Commission Staffs Requests. In accordance 

with the Commission’s June 17, 2011 Order, July I, 2011 Requests and the 

requirements of 807 KAR 5:001, the verifications for Duke Energy Kentucky’s 

responses are attached hereto. The persons responsible for providing Duke Energy 

Kentucky’s responses are James Ziolkowski and Pamela Ball. Consistent with the 

customer bills attached to Duke Energy Kentucky’s Answer and Motion to Dismiss, the 

complainant’s account number has been redacted on the documents provided herein. 

1 



This 1 !jth day of July, 201 1. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mark David Goss 
FROST BROWN TODD, LLC 
250 W. Main Street, Suite 2800 
Lexington, KY 40507-1 749 

(859) 231-001 1 (facsimile) 
(859) 231 -0000 

Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

K This will certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was sewed b 
depositing same in the custody and care of the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on this 15' 
day of July, 201 1, addressed to the following: 

Eric C. Deters 
James Y. Moore 
Eric Deters & Associates 
5247 Madison Pike 
Independence, KY 41 051 

Brian P. Gillan 
917 Main Street, Suite 400 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

- -  
Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 

LEXL.ibiary 0106219 058 1334 474193~1 
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Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

Staff First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 30,2011 

STAFF-DR-01-001 

REQIJEST: 

Refer to the Answer and Motion to Dismiss (“Answer”) filed on November 29, 20 10, at 
paragraph 17. Duke Kentucky states that “... the higher bills it complains of are 
attributable in part to an increase in electric base rates (attributable to the roll-in of 
greater he1 adjustment clause expenses) which took effect in mid-2009 and an increase 
in natural gas rates which took effect in early 2010.” Explain how a roll-in of fuel costs 
to base rates, with a corresponding decrease to the fuel adjustment clause, would affect 
the total bill of a customer. 

RESPONSE: 

Per Commission order in Case No. 2008-00522, Duke Energy Kentucky increased its 
electric base rates due to the increase in the base fuel component effective with the first 
billing cycle for July 2009. Beginning with the expense month for July 2009, Duke 
Energy Kentucky calculated a Fuel Adjustment Clause (FAC) rate based upon the 
increased base fuel rate. 

The FAC filing is based on a two month lag of actual expenses; therefore the expense 
month of July impacts September FAC rates. Due to the two month lag, the July and 
August base lie1 rate in base rates and the FAC rate are not the same. Duke Energy 
Kentucky worked with the StatlF on the implementation of the change of the base fuel rate 
in base rates and the calculation of the FAC rates. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Jim Ziolkowski 

1 



VERIFICATION 

State of Ohio 1 

County of Hamilton 1 
1 ss: 

The undersigned, James E. Ziolltowski, being duly sworn, deposes and says that 

he is the Rates Manager of Duke Energy Ohio and Duke Energy Kentucky, that he has 

supervised the preparation of the responses to the foregoing information requests; and 

that the matters set forth in the foregoing responses to information requests are true and 

accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, after reasonable inquiry. 

. Zioll&wslti, Affiant 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by J&Es 2.) G W O W X I  on this 12 r2’day 

ofJuly2011. 

ADELE M. DOCKEW &&/?/,&& 
NOtaryPUMiC,stateafoMQ NOTARY PUBLIC 0 
Commission Expires 01-052014 

My Commission Expires: I / 5 / 2 0 / 4 

269131 v 9 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-104 

Staff First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 30,201 1 

STAFF-DR-01-002 

REQUEST: 

In its November 29, 2010 Answer, Duke Kentucky provided copies of Complainant’s 
bills as an attachment. 

a. The bill for service from August 19 to September 21 was not included in the 
attachment. Provide a copy of the omitted bill. 

b. The last bill provided by Duke Kentucky for the Complainant was for service 
through October 19, 2010. Provide a copy of all subsequent bills for the 
Complainant. 

RESPONSE: 

See Staff-DR-0 1-002 Attachment. 

PERSON RE3PONSIBLE: Pam Ball 

I 



Case No. 2010-404 
Staff-DR-01-002 attachment 
Page 1 of 6 

Account Number 90 14 

For less delaiied bllling tnlormniton on 
your monthly bill, clieck box on rig111 ____ 

~ 

I I I  I I I I I 1  I I I I I I I I I It I I I I I I1 t I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I ,  I I1 I I I I I ,  I I I1 I I 
Willie's Qf Independence 
201 5 Declaration Dr 
Independence KY 41 051 -7903 .~ 

$. - - .. . $ _ _ _  - 
WinterCole Contrib,l~on Amount Enclosed 

(lo1 Custotner Ass~slancn) 

PO Box 9001076 
Louisville KY 40290-1076 

2 0 2 2 2 0 3 0 2  00021405b55 

Page 1 of 2 

Willie's Of Indwendence Duke Energy 1-800-774-1202 
2015 Dedaralion Dr 
Independence KY 41051 

For Account Services, please contact 
Business Service Center 

PO Box 9001076 
Louisville KY 40290-1076 Next inoler reading od 19. 2010 

Paytnenls aller Sep 30 not included Bill prepared on Sep 30, 2010 

Elec 106195956 Aug 19 Aug 30 11 3009 3351 40 13,800 99 60 
Elec 106195956' Aug 30 Sep 21 22 3354 4010 40 26,240 56 40 
* New Meter 

Current Electric Charges --,$!?%6 
_______.._._._I-.." 

Should payment 01 (his bill by the due dale present a problem, please call us at the riuintier listed in Ihe 
For Inquiries Call" seclion 01 your bill. 

This bill rellecls canceled and rebilled electric cliaryes lor prior monllis. 

1 0~122 .2010  I I $21,204.941 I $21,405651 



Case No. 20 10-404 
Staff-DR-01-002 attachment 
Page 2 of 6 

_I_ 

- .. . . .. . 

Electric 
Meler . 106195956 
Mullipliers 1 40 

13.800 
k%)laUnsdaf&d - 02.49 
ACIUII kW ~ 99.60 
Au 19 Aug30 
1 1 %a,, 
Meler- * 106195956 

26,240 
L?dk?(RBead. 01 41 
A d ~ a l  kW 1 56 40 
Billed kW. 99 60 
Au 30 Sep 21 
22%a& 

Meter Change 

Multipliers - 40 

$1500 

0.00 
655.65 

549.41 
1.794 05 

21202 

36 72 

0 00 

47 O9cr 

157 96cr 

Duke Energy 
Rate DSOl - Dlslriiion Service 

Customer Charge 
Demand Chr 

1500 k b  OOOOOOOOO 
W.60 kW @ $775000000 - 

E n e T G r t W h  63 
29,8RO kWh @ 
4,160 kWh @ 

Elec DSM Rider 
40,040 kWh 63 

Alder MSR. E 
40.040 kWh 

Rider PSM 
40,040 kWh @ 

Uec Fuel Adjuslmem 
40.040 kWh Q 

$0.09156800 
$ 0  06004200 
$ 0  05096600 

$ 0  00091700 

o oooooaoa 
$ 0  001 17600cr 

$ 0  003945M)w $3,057 80 

Cakulolrmr ba~& on mosl recant 12 mmA hhmry 
Total Usago 388.480 
A m g o  Lkaw 30.707 



Case No. 2010-404 
Staff-DR-01-002 attachment 
Page 3 of 6 

Account Numbe 90 14 

For loss delnibd billing inlotmallon on 
your m n l h l y  m i ,  dwck box on right r "-1 

L Nov 1192019 I_ $24,553.41_j - . - - . .~. , - -  - -__ 
$-.- -$I--_--.--- 

WinlerCare Contribution AmOunl Endow4 
(for Cuslorner AssWnce) 

Willie's Of independence 
201 5 Declaration Dr 
independence KY 41051 

W Box 9001084 
Louisville KY 40290-10M 

Page 1 of 2 DISCONNECT NOTICE 

Wlllb's Of Independence Duke Energy 1-800-774-1202 
201 5 Declaraliori Dr 
Independence KY 41051 

For Amunl  Services, please conlad 
Business Sorvko Center 

----.I.-_ 
Mail Payrnonts To 

PO Box 9001084 
Loulsville KY 40290- 1004 Nexc m l e r  rending Nov 17,2010 

Payments alter Od 20 not included Bill prepared on od 20,2010 

IMFQRTANT.Your servlce ma be disconneded If,your pasl due amounlol$17,866.44 is no1 paid 
belore 11/05/2010. This indu&s your as1 due ulilrly amount of $10,766.44 and your pas1 due Deposit 
amounl of $7,100.00. A reconnection ckrge will be required. For quesliolls, please call the number 

-.I.--.--.-_-- 

Gas 000172281 Sep 21 ocl 19 28 44823 45736 1 913 
Elec 106195956 Sep21 Qct 19 28 4010 4711 40 28,040 97 60 

Usage- 913CCF Am1 Due - Previous Bill 
Duke Energy Rate GS 21,204 W 
Current GES Charges 734.90 

2.332 02 
281 5 5  C i s  Cos1 Recovery $0 547M)OOO/CCF 

._____.___I - . 
mF3a-f .. .__--_-___I__ 

Usage ~ 28,040 kWh 97.60 kW 
Duke Eneipy . Rale DSOl $2,332.02 
Current Electric Charws -5182 

DISCONNECT NOTICE 



Case No. 201 0-404 
Staff-DR-01-002 attachment 
Page 4 of 6 

'13 CCF Usage 

28 Days 
SePPl-Od 19 

. . . . . . . . .. . 

Customer Charge $47 50 
Gas Dslively Char e 

913 CCF 8 $020530000 18744 
Gas Cost Recovery 

913 CCF @ $0.54760000 499 96 

_-- - I  

ccr NOV ._ DEC JAN FEE MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUT. SEP 
os* 1 4 1 9  1491 1662 20'34 1 . 4 s  1,114 1.091 937 740 7W 170 1.080 

Electric I Meter in61 9595 

OCT 
813 

Multipliers ~ 40 
28.040 

i?k%?%ad - 02 44 
Actual kW - 97.60 

m a l i c  37 ow 2e3w 30.280 ~ 8 6 0 0  

Sep 21 . Od 19 
28 Days 

u . 8 ~  20 u o  29.rm z 4 . 0 ~ 0  x s z o  ~ 2 . 4 ~  MOW 40.04 28.0410 

- 

Customer Charge $ 15.00 
Demand Chrg 

15.00 kW 0 00000000 0.00 
8260 kW Ca $7.75000000 640.1 5 

Ener yChr 

22,040 kWh 
Elec DSM Rider 

28,040 kWh 
Rider MSR-E 

28,040 kWh 
Hider PSM 

28,040 kWh 
EIec Fuel Adiusti 

8,000 awl, 
- 
@ $0 091 56800 
@ $006004200 

@I $0.00091700 

0 00000000 

Q $0.001 176OOcr 
men1 

549 41 
1,323.33 

25.71 

0 .oo 
32.9%~ 

Rale lncr lor School Tax 
Kenlucky Stale Tax 

$734 90 

0 734.90 --..-- 

2,332 02 

$2,332.02 

I $92 01 
189.54 $281 55 

CCF Qaa Uergo hWli Eleclrlc Ursgo 

Z S O O  - , 

I sw 
1000 

$00 

0 

Cnlalhtbns basad on most m e n 1  12 motitti l~isloty 
ToralUw o 14.182 
Avsrogs li]%qe 1182 



Case No. 2010-403 
Staff-DR-01-002 attachment 
Page 5 of 6 

Accounl Number 90 14 

For less detailed brlling mlormallon on 
your monthiy bdl. ch& box on ngM __I_.I_ 

-.I____ I I I I I I II I1111 1 ,I II 1 I, I I1 Ill, I l l  Ill I I I I I I I I II I I II I II , I  ,I, I I I I f  I 

Willie's Of Independmce 
2015 Declaration Dr 

___I Independence KY 4 1051 -7983 

2LO 00039558843 

**  FINAL BILL. '* 

" FINAL BILL '* 
- -. . . . . . - . 

$--- t---- 
WinlerCare Contribution Amount Encbsed 
(lo( Cuslomer Assklanoe) 

W Box 9001076 
Louisville KY 40290.1076 

Page 1 of 2 ~--...---..--.. 
Nurno rSdrvice Addross 

2015 Oedaralion Dr 
lndependenco KY 41051 

For Inquiries Cali . i A c c o u n ; F _ )  . ... . . . . . 

Wlllle's o( Independence DukeEner y 1-800-774-1202 
For Accoun~Servlces, please conlad 

Business Servica Cenler 
-I-------" -.--- 

.;P ...,.. &count Information , , b.11 payments TO _ _  ! .- . . . . . - _..___.__I_--------_- - 
BOX 9001076 Payments &her Nov 22 not included EM ptepnred on Nov 22, 2010 

Louisville KY 40290- 1076 

' Randliig Dale Mater Rasdlng j Actual, 
Atelor Numbor From lo 1 Day./ Prevlour Present 1 Multi Usage, 1 kW ~ 

-I--_I___- .I-. __---_ A__-- -I 

Gas 000172281 W 19 Nov M, 21 45736 46178 1 442 
Elec 106195956 od 19 Nov 15 27 4711 4945 40 9,360 78.00 

4 
Aunt Due. Previous Bill 

Cunent Gas Charges 
Cbs Cos1 Hemvery $0 53070000/CCF Current Gas Chac es 

Current Oednc C8sr es 
Cancel -sit ~ m t  8ue 
Taxes 
~Currenl Amount Due 

s 2 4 . W  41 
30624 

359.70 
1288.21 
7,100.00~ 

15128 

"-- 
94.52 kW' 

$ 1,288.21 

Based on 85% 01 Previous Maxlinum Aclual 

_. - 

PLEASE NOTE: Thk is your final bill for service a1 201 5 DECLARATION DR 

**  FINAL BILL '* 

I Oac14.2010 1 [ blQ,558:q I f 19,641241 



Case No. 2010-404 
Staff-DR-0 1 -002 attachment 
Page 6 of 6 

Customer Charge 8 34.39 

442 CCF @ $053070000 234 57 

CCF Usage. 

21 Days 
Gas Delivery Char e 

Gas COS Recovery 
442 CCF 8 $020530000 90 74 Od19-Nov09 

___ 

Electric 
Meler 

40 
9.360 
01 90 

ActuA kW ~ 76.00 
Billed kW . 94.w 

od I9 - NoV 15 

Based on 85% of Previous 
Maximum Actual Demand of 
I 1  1 20 kW Billed in Jul 10 

$359.70 

S 369.70 

Cuslorner Charge $15.00 
Demand Chr 

7952 kW @ $775OOOOOO 616 28 

549 41 
201 74 

Emr!$%~Wh @ $0 091 56800 

Elec DSM Rider 
9,360 kWh @ $0 00091700 8.58 

9.360 kWh 0.00000000 0.00 

9,360 kWh @I $000117wMcr 11 .om 
9,360 kWh @ $000980700cr 

15.00 k&v 0 00000000 0 00 

3,360 kWh @I $00MH)4200 

Uec Fuel Adjushenl 

$49.44 
I01 .&I $151 28 

CCF (318 Usrgo kwh EIH?LI1Q us* 

l-------------- 
-______.- 4 5 . m  -r-- 2.50 



VERIFICATION 

State of Indiana 1 
1 

County of Hendriclts 1 

The undersigned, Pamela Ball being duly sworn, deposes and says that I ani 

employed by the Duke Energy Corporation affiliated companies as Senior Customer 

Relationship Specialist; that on behalf of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., I have supervised 

the preparation of the responses to tlie foregoing responses to information requests; and 

that the matters set forth in the foregoing response to information requests are true and 

accurate to the best of my knowledge, information and belief after reasonable inquire. 

a / l n A  i 3 u  
Pamela Ball, Affiant 

Subscribed and sworn to before nie by Pamela Ball on this /@ day of July, 

201 1. 

n II 

My Commission Expires: 

42 I944 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

BULLDOG’S ENTERPRISES, INC. D/B/A ) 
BULLDOG’S ROAD HOUSE ) 

) 
COMPLAINANT ) 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

i CASE NO. 2010-00404 
V. ) 

) 
DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY’ INC. ) 

1 
DEFENDANT 1 

DUKE ENERGY KENTUCKY’ INC.’S RESPONSE TO 
BULLDOG’S ENTERPRISES, INC.’S FIRST REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 

Comes now Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (“Duke Energy Kentucky”), by counsel, 

and hereby tenders its response to Bulldog’s Enterprises, Inc.’s First Request for 

Information (the “Requests”), respectfully stating as follows: 

Duke Energy Kentucky’s response consists of one original and six copies of 

information and documents responsive to Bulldog’s Enterprises, Inc.’s Requests. In 

accordance with the Commission’s June 17, 201 1 Order and the requirements of 807 

KAR 5:OOl the verifications for Duke Energy Kentucky’s responses are attached 

hereto. The persons responsible for providing Duke Energy Kentucky’s responses are 

James Ziolkowski, Pamela Ball and Charles Ploeger. Consistent with the customer bills 

attached to Duke Energy Kentucky’s Answer and Motion to Dismiss, the complainant’s 

account number has been redacted on the documents provided herein. 

1 



This 1 5th day of July, 201 1, 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mark David Goss 
FROST BROWN TODD, LLC 
250 W. Main Street, Suite 2800 
Lexington, KY 40507-1 749 

(859) 231 -001 1 (facsimile) 
(859) 231-0000 

Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

x This will certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served b 
depositing same in the custody and care of the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, on this 15' 
day of July, 201 1, addressed to the following: 

Eric C. Deters 
James Y. Moore 
Eric Deters & Associates 
5247 Madison Pike 
Independence, KY 41 051 

Brian P. Gillan 
91 7 Main Street, Suite 400 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 

Counsel for Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 

L.EXL.ibrary 0106219 058 I334 474195~1 

2 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,2011 

BDE-DR-0 1-00 1 

REQUEST: 

State the name, title and addresses for each person answering or assisting answering these 
Interrogatories and Requests for Production of Documents. 

RESPONSE: 

These responses were prepared with the assistance of counsel. 

Charlie Pioeger, Lab Supervisor - Service Delivery, 424 Gest Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 
4.5203 

Pam Ball, Senior Customer Relationship Spec, 1000 Main Street, Plainfteld, Indiana, 
46168 

Jim Ziolkowski, Rates Manager, 221 E. Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio 45202 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Legal 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,2011 

BDE-DR-01-002 

REQIJEST: 

Please identify and produce any and all correspondence between yourself and the 
Complainant. 

RESPONSE: 

Please see the following attachments: 

BDE-DR-Ol-O02(a) - A copy of a letter dated May 24, 2010 from J.R. Rainear to Eric 
Deters; 
BDE-DR-0 1 -002(b) - A copy of a letter dated 6/29/10 from Eric Deters; 
BDE-DR-0 1 -002(c) - An email from James McL,ean to Eric Deters; 
BDE-DR-Ol-O02(d) - An email from Eric Deters to James McLean dated July 1 , 2010; 
BDE-DR-Ol-O02(e) - A copy of a letter from Eric Deters to Amy Spiller dated August 2, 
201 0; 
BDE-DR-Ol-O02(f) - A copy of a letter dated August 3, 2010 from James McLean to 
Eric Deters; 
BDE-DR-Ol-O02(g) - An email from James McL,ean to Eric Deters dated August 18, 
20 10; 
BDE-DR-Oi-O02(h) - An email from Eric Deters to James McLean dated August 18, 
201 0; 
BDE-DR-Ol-O02(i) - An email from James McLean to Eric Deters dated August 31, 
20 10; 
BDE-DR-Ol-O02('j) - An email from James McLean to Eric Deters dated September 1 , 
201 0; 
BDE-DR-Ol-O02(k) - An email from Eric Deters to James McLean dated September 4, 
201 0; 
BDE-DR-0 1 -002(1) - An email from James McLean to Brian Gillan dated September 7, 
201 0; 
BDE-DR-Ol-O02(m) - An email from James McLean to Brian GiIlan dated September 
16, 2010; 
BDE-DR-Ol-O02(n) - An email from James McLean to Brian Gillan; 
BDE-DR-O1-002(0) - An email from James McL,ean to Brian Gillan dated September 24, 
20 10; 
BDE-DR-OI-O02(p) - An email to Brian Gillan from James McLean dated October 14, 
20 10; 



BDE-DR-Ol-O02(q) - An email from Eric Deters to James McLean dated October 26, 
2010. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: LegaUPam Ball 

2 



U B / L 9 / 2 0 L O  THU 10: 23 F A X  7 6 5 3 4 9 4 0 2 2  DUKE N A R T I N S V I L L E  - _- _I.- __- - _ _  - - .  -- - - - -  A 

Case No. 20 10-404 
BDE-DR-0 1-002 (a) attachment 
Page 1 of 1 

May 24, 2070 

Willie's of Independence 
2015 Declaration Dr. 
Independence, IN 41051 

Subject: Biiling Adjustment for Unmetered Usage for Account Number 

Dear Customer: 

It has been determlned that our electrlc meter 108007257 at 201 5 Declaration Dr. was not 
registering properly For the tlrne period of 4/21/10 to 4/30/10. As a result of this ffnding, the 
meter was replaced on 4/30/10. Although metering equipment may occasionally malfunction, 
use of the service often contlnues without Interruption and without proper meter registration. 

When this circumstance occurs, Kentucky law states that the company can re-bill commercial 
accounts for the portion of the electric usage that dld not register up to two years immediately 
prior to the date the defective meter was removed. Therefore, in accardance with Kentucky law, 
in order to bill for the unmetered usage, we have recalculated and re-billed your account for the 
time period of 4/21/10 to 4/30/10. 

'The method of determining the actual usage during this time period was based on a revlew of 
your usage patterns before and/or after installation of the new meter. Addltionally, the 
appropriate rate in effect during the malfunction period was used to calculate the dollar amount 
owed. Any payments made to this account during the noted time period have been credited as 
well. 

A billing adjustment fcr $617.90 for the unmetered usage will be reflected on your next bill. 

We reallze that unexpected bills can be difficult to manage. After you have received your bill, if 
you need to make payment arrangements or if you have any questions concerning the 
adjustment, please feel free to call our Business Servlce Center at 1-800,-774-1202. 

At Duke Energy, we value you as a customer and appreciate the opportunity to serve your 
electric needs 

Sincerely, 

aooz/ 001 

J.R. Ralnear 
Customer Servlce Department 
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Dukc Eiicrpy 
P 0. Box ‘)oO IO76 
I ouisvillc, KY 40290- IO 7G 

l i i l ic Jitiison 
Picsitlciit of Kcii(ucky &k Ohio Oukc Energy 
I 39 E 4”’SI. 
Ciiiciiiiiati. OH 45202 

To wliuiii i! coiiccriis: 

I his i s  ;I cliiiun fraud! 

Siiicctely, 
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McLean, James E 

To: ericdeters@ericdeters corn 
cc: Moss, Steven J 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Willie’s of Independence- electric bill 
Letter from Eric Deters 6-29-10 pdf 

Eric, I am in receipt of  your June 19 letter inquiring about your recent electric bill for the above-referenced property. 

I le f t  you a voicemail message as well. I am certain the business of  the day keeps you quite busy- I was just reaching 
out to let you know we are investigating. Once O I J ~  investigation is complete, we will provide you with a detailed 
response. Of course, in the interim, feel free to call me with any questions or further concerns. 

I will be out of the office the next few weeks on vacation. If I cannot respond before my departure from the office next 
week, then I will have another attorney in our Midwest legal department, Steve Moss, take over handling. 

James E McLean, Jr 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy. Office of General Counsel 
139 East Fourth Street 
25 AT I I  
Cincinnati. OH 45202 
phone. (513) 419-1831 
cellular (5 13) 504-6843 
fax (513) 419-1846 

E&* 

lamesrnciean@duke-enerqy com 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may be 
protected by the attorney-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. It is Intended to 
be conveyed only to the designated recipient&). If you are not an intended recipient of this message please notify the 
sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction 
of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful. 

1 
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McLean, James E 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Thank you for the response. 

Deters Associate (DAssociate@ericdeters cam] 
Thursday, July 01, 201 0 2 05 PM 
McLean, James E 
Message from Eric Deters 

Eric Deters 
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. AUG-02-2010 MON 12:43 PM ERIC C DETERS & ASS%, FAX NO. 858 363 1444 
.: , $ I .  

1 

P, 01 

ERIC c. S SOCIA TE 
A TTORN€YS AT LAW 

5247 Madison Plka 
Independence I Kentucky 41 051 

Telephone: (859) 3631900 
Telofax: (859) 363-1444 

FAX TRA L SHEET 
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FAX NO. a59 363 1444 P, 03 AUG-02-2010 IION 12:43 PI ERIC C DETERS & ASSCC, . .  , 8 .  

I DukeEnergy. 

c 
! 
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FAX NO, 859 363 1444 P, 04 
I * AUG-02-20t0 KON 12:44 Ptf ERIC C DETERS b ASSOC. 

/.;..; Duke Efievgy, ! 
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AN-02-2010 HON 12:43 Ptl ERIC C DETERS ti PSSOC. FAX No, 859 363 1444 P, 02 
. : % _ -  

\'IN piys  urc uiihclicvablc. I will "kill" soiiiconc il'tlrcy liiiv oll'my ciicr~w! 
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1 lo11 Eric Dctcrs 
Eric C Doters S: Associ;tlcs 
5247 M d i s o n  Pikc 
Intlcpentlcncc, KY 4 I05 I 

Re: Willie's of Iiiilcpentlcncc 

Dew Eric: 

I ani in receipt ofyour August 2 ,  2010 letter in wliich you indicatcd you wcrc unhappy 
with your current Dukc Energy billing statomcnts. I n  your previous concspo~idcnce you 
indilmtcd thiit your business was not fully tilnctioniiig for the piist f'cw months rind that your 
Duke Energy statements should be rellccting tlccrcnsed usagc 

We have investigated, but cdls to you seeking iidtlitional inl'oriiiation about your usage 
during h e  relevant pcriod in order to assist in our investigation, have gonc unanswered. 
Nonctlmlcss, as a coui-tcsy to you and out ot'an abund;ince ofcaution, we will be sending n 
tecli~~icii~n to your place of business within thc week to tcst tlic inetcr's accuracy. The disconnect 
ordcr hits been poslponcd ui i t i l  August 16"' to  give us atlditional time to resolve this dispute. 

If the inctcr is dctcnnincd to bc iiialfunctioiiing, thcii wc will certainly rcpiiir i t  and ;idjust 
your hi l l  accordingly. flowever, i f  tlic incter is operating properly I ani sure yau understand that 
wc iiiust insist upon payrncnf. In h i t  cvcnt, we must rcccivc a pnyinciit of at  least %,612.00 by 
August 13"' 

Finally, the caustic natiirc of the corrcspondencc you hove scrit, particularly your August 
2'ld Icttcr, was alarming. AS a mcmbcr oftlie Bar you nrc lieid to a Iiigher stantlurd. I sinccrcly 
I i ope  you will denionstrnte inorc diplomacy arid profcssionalism moving forwiird, and extend to 
inc thc courtesy 1 liave cxtctided to you. Should you have any qucstions, please do n o t  Iiesitiite to 
contact Inc. 
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McLean. James E 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 

McLean. James E 
Tuesday, August 31.2010 10:43 AM 
eric@ericdeters corn 
Steven Martin 
Bulldog's Roadhouse 

Eric, during the walkthrough we noticed that the Duke pad mount transformer had shifted on the pad. We are sending 
a work crew out to fix It. That is their only purpose for being there. l e t  me know if you have anyquestions. 

James E McLean. Jr 
Assistant General 'Counsel 

Rt?av. 
Duke Energy: Office of General Counsel 
139 East Fourth Street 
25 AT II 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
phone. (513) 419-1831 
cellular: (513) 504-6843 
fax: (513) 419-1846 
james mclean@duke-enerqv.com 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may be 
protected,by the attorneydient or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information It is intended to 
be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) If you are not an intended recipient of this message please notify the 
sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system. Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction 
of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful, 

mailto:mclean@duke-enerqv.com


Case No. 2010-404 
BDE-DR-01-002 (h) attachment 
Page 1 of 1 

McLean, James E 

From: 
sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

ericQericdeters corn 
Wednesday, August 18,2010 9 36 AM 
McLean, James E 
Re Duke Energy 

I11 agree to that 

Sent on the Sprint@ Now Network from m y  BlackBerryB 

- - - . - - - ~  _---..-.-_._-----X_-l-.--”--~-~ 
From: “McLeon, James E” cJnmes.McLean@duke-energy.com> 
Date: Wed, 1 X  Aug 2010 09:30:04 -0400 
To: eric@ericdctcrs.com<eric@ericdeters.com> 
Subject: Duke Energy 

Eric, I am sti l l  trying to help resolve this dispute. I wish we could have discussed this further before you filed your suit. 
Nonetheless, I was thinking we could set up an energy audit, if you are willing. The meter is functioning properly- 
there has to be an explanation. Again, if it is on our end we will be more than happy to make any necessary 
adjustments to the bill. 

Let me know. 

James E. McLean, Jr 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy -Office of General Counsel 
139 East Fourth Street 
25 AT I 1  
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
phone (513) 419-1831 
cellular: (513) 504-6843 
fax: 1513 419-1846 . .  
Kmes mclean@duke-enermcom 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE. 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may be 
protected by the attorney-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information It is intended to 
be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) If you are not an intended recipient of this message please notify the 
sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system. Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction 
of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful. 

1 
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McLean, James E 
From: Mct.ean, James E 
Sent: 
To: ericaericdeters corn 
cc: Steven Martin 
Subject: Bulldog's Roadhouse 

Tuesday, August 31, 2010 10.43 AM 

Eric, during the walkthrough we noticed that the Duke pad mount transformer had shifted on the pad. We are sending 
a work crew out to fix it. That is their only purpose for being there. Let me know if you have any questions. 

James E McLean. Jr. 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
139 East Fourth Street 
25 AT II 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
phone: (513) 419-1831 
cellular: (513) 5046843 
fax. (513) 419-1846 
james.mcleandduke-enerav.com 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may be 
protected by the attorneyclient or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. It is intended to 
be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) I f  you are not an intended recipient of this message please notify the 
sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system. Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction 
of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful. 

Duke 
Energy. 

1 

http://james.mcleandduke-enerav.com
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McLean. James E 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 
Subject: 

McLean. James E 
Wednesday, September 01, 2010 8 57 AM 
eric@ericdeters.com 
Dale, Keith L, Toebbe, Ken C; Rolfes, Minna 
Bulldog’s Roadhouse formerly Willie’s of Independence 

Eric, just another reminder that Duke Energy personnel will come out to perform repair on the transformer pad during 
restaurant’s off hours (in the a.m.). It is my understanding that your manager has also been made aware. 

James E McLean, Jr 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
139 East Fourth Street 
25 AT /I 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
phone: (513) 419-1831 
cellular. (513) 504-6843 
fax: (513) 419-1846 
iames.mclean@du ke-enerav.com 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential# may be 
protected by the attorney-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public inFormation. It  is intended to 
be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s). If you are not an intended recipient of this message please notify the 
sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system. Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction 
of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful. 

Duke 
Energy. 

1 

mailto:eric@ericdeters.com
http://ke-enerav.com
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Again, we are willing to continue to work with you and trust you will agree to proceed as set forth above 
so that we can continue to investigate. Please let me know your intentions on or before September 8. 

James E McLean, Jr 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke 
Energy. 

Duke Energy ~ Office of General Counsel 
139 East Fourth Street 
25 AT I1 
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
phone (513)419-1831 
cellular: (513) 504-6843 
fax. (513) 419-1846 
james.mclean@du ke-enerqv.com_ 
CONFIDENTIA1.ITY NOTICE. 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidentiala 
may be protected by the attorney-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public 
infomation It is intended lo be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) If you are not an intended 
recipient of this message please notif‘y the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from 
your system Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message by unintended recipients is 
not authorized and may be unlawful 
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Bail, Pam 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
cc: 

tvlclean. James E 
Tuesday, September 07,2010 11:26 AM 
bgillanl957@yahoo.com 
DAscenzo, Rocco 0; SIeven Marlin. Rolfes, Minna, Ball, Pam 

Brian, below is a parlial ilemiwlion of the charges separale from the electric usage. An eleclric demand charge is listed 
below, but I believe Eric disputes lhat and it was no1 included in my calculation. Also, I did not include Ilia July 21 to 
August 19 period as lhal bill is not due unlil September 13. However, he may want lo consider paying the undisputed 
porlion of those charges as well which tolals an additional $725.70, assuming he IS able lo do so. 

Per our conversalion, Eric will pay $7,363 60 which represents the undisputed charges for May 20 lo July 27 and file his 
complaint with the Kentucky PSC. Upon receipl, the disconnection will be postponed. You anticipate dismissal of the civil 
suit as you agree with m e  thal the court lacks jurisdiction and the Kentucky PSC is the proper forum for this dispute. 

Please let me know how payment will be made. If he pays using speedpay there is a small fee. I am told that he usually 
pays by check. If you like the check can be delivered to my of f ice4 just don't want to lake a chance lhat hls payment will 
be missed 

Thank you for your professionalism Hope lo hear from you soon 

5/20 - 6/21 past dug 
Customer Charge - $47 50 
Gas Delivery Charge - $153.77 
Gas Cost Recovery $487 97 
Electric Customer Charge 1 $15.00 

Total - $689.24 
Tolal w/ Elec Dento~id B Surcharge - $1.359 89 

€/&r/C Dt~~nt i / td $655 65 

6/21 - 7/21 past dug 
Customer Charge - $47 50 
Gas Delivery Charge - $144 94 
Gas Cost Recovery - $481 92 
€leclrfc Customer Charge - $15 00 
Eleclnc Demand ~ $745 55 
Total - $674.36 
Total w/ Elec Demand & Surcharge . $1,434 91 

7/21 8/19 (payment due Sept. 13) 
Customer Charge - $47 50 
Gas Delivery Charge . $158 08 
Gas Cost Recovery - $505 I 2  
Eleclnc Customer Charqe S 15 00 
Neclrlc Demand $664 95 
Total - $710.70 
Total w/ Elec Demand & Surcharge ~ SI, 390 65 

James E McLean, Jr 
Assislanl General Counsel 

Duke 
Energy 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
139 East Fourth Street 

1 

mailto:bgillanl957@yahoo.com
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To: 
cc: 

bgillanl957@yahoo.com 
D'Ascenzo, Rocco 0; Steven Martin; Rolfes, Minna; Ball, Pam 

Brian, below is a partial itemization of the charges separate from the electric usage. An electric demand charge is listed 
below, but I believe Eric disputes that and it was not included in my calculation. Also, I did not include the July 21 to 
August 19 period as that bill is not due until September 13. However, he may want to consider paying the undisputed 
portion of those charges as well which totals an additional $725.70, assuming he is able to do so. 

Per our conversation, Eric will pay $1,363.60 which represents the undisputed charges for May 20 to July 21 and file his 
complaint with the Kentucky PSC. Upon receipt, the disconnection will be postponed. You anticipate dismissal of the civil 
suit as you agree with me that the court lacks jurisdiction and the Kentucky PSC is the proper forum for this dispute. 

Please let me know how payment will be made. If he pays using speedpay there is a small fee. I am told that he usually 
pays by check. If you like the check can be delivered to my off ice4 just don't want to take a chance that his payment will 
be missed. 

Thank you for your professionallsm. Hope to hear from you soon. 

5/20 - 6/21 past due 
Customer Charge - $47.50 
Gas Delivery Charge - $1 53.77 
Gas Cost Recovery - $487.97 
Electric Customer Charge - $1 5.00 
Electric Demand - $655.65 
Total w/€lec Demand & Surcharge - $1,359.89 

6/21 - 7/21 past due 
Customer Charge - $47.50 
Gas Delivery Charge - $144.94 
Gas Cost Recovery - $48 1.92 
Electric Customer Charge - $15 00 
Electric Demand - $745.55 
Total - $674.36 
Total w/ €lee. Demand & Surcharge - $7,434.9 1 

7/21 - 8/19 (payment due Sept. 13). 
Customer Charge - $47 50 
Gas Delivery Charge - $158.08 
Gas Cost Recovery - $505.12 
Electric Customer Charge - $75 00 
Electric Demand - $664.95 
Total - $710.70 
Total w/ Elec. Demand & Surcharge - $1,390.65 

Total - $689.24 

James E. McLean. Jr. 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
139 East Fourth Street 
25 AT I1 
Cincinnatl, OH 45202 
phone: (513) 419-1831 

1 

mailto:bgillanl957@yahoo.com
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james.mcIean@duke-enerw.com 
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may be 
protected by the attorneyclktnt or other applicable privileges, or may constltute non-public information. It is intended to 
be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s). If you are not an intended recipient of this message please notify the 
sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system. Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction 
of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful. 
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From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

McLean, James E 
Friday, September 24,2010 8:W AM 
'Brian Gillan' 
RE: Bulldog's 

Brian, did the dismissal go on? Can you send a file-stamped copy? 
Eric still has not filed a complaint with the Kentucky PSC which was part of our agreement. 

James E. McLean, Jr. 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
phone: (513) 419-1831 
cellular: (51 3) 504-6843 

Y* 

fax: (513) 419-1846 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confdential, may be 

protected by the attorneyclient or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. It is intended to 
be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s). If you are not an intended recipient of this message please notify the 

sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system. Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction 
of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful. 

_ _  .. . . ... . . .. . . . .. . . ...- ,~ . .  .. .. .. ... . . . . . .. . .. .._ 

From: Brian Gillan [mailto:bgillanl957@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2010 1:45 PM 
To: Mclean, James E 
Subject: RE: Bulldog's 

I am waiting to hear from Eric on the PSC. My ass't got jammed up, but the R41 will be filed tomorrow, 

sorry.. . 

--- On Thu, 9/16/10, McLean, James E dames.McLean@duke-enerpv.com> wrote: 

From: McLean, James E <James.McLean@,duke-enerrrv.com> 
Subject: RE: Bulldog's 
To: "bd lan  1957@,vahoo.com" <Milan 1957@,vahoo.coni> 
Cc: "Steven Martin" <SMartin@,zslaw.com>, "Rolfes, Minna" <Minna.Rolfes@duke-energ> - 
Date: Thursday, September 16,2010, 1 :23 PM 

Brian, we have not yet seen any filing by Eric in the Kentucky PSC. Also, where are you on preparing and 
filing the Agreed Order of Dismissal with the court? 

James E. McLean, Jr. 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
phone: (513) 419-1831 
cellular: (5 13) 504-6843 

1 

mailto:bgillanl957@yahoo.com
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fax: (513)419-1846 

Case No. 201 0-404 
BDE-DR-01-002 (n)  Attachment 
Page 2 of 2 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may 
be protected by the attomey-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. It is 
intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s). If you are not an intended recipient of this message 
please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system. Use, dissemination, 
distribution, or reproduction of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful. 
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McLean, James E 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

McLean, James E 
Friday, September 24, 2010 8:54 AM 
'Brian Gillan' 
R E  Bulldog's 

Brian, did the dismissal go on! Can you :end a file-stamped copy' 
Eric st i l l  has not filed a complaint with the Kentucky PSC which was part of our agreement 

James E. McLean, Jr 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
phone: (513) 419-1831 
cellular. (51 3) 504-8843 
fax: (513) 419-1846 

Y- 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-mail message (Including any attachments) contains information that may be confklentld, may be 

protected by the attorneyclient or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. It b intended to 
be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s) I f  you are not an intended recipient of this meswge please notify the 

sender by replying to this message and then delele it from your system. Use, dissemination, distributlon, or reproductlon 
of this message by unintended recipients IS not authorized and may be unlawful. 

From: Brian Gillan [mailto:bgilianl957Qyahoo.c0m] 
Sent: Thursday, September 16, 2010 1:45 PM 
To: McLean, James E 
Subjeet: RE: Bulldog's 

I am waiting to hear from Eric on the PSC. My ass't got jammed up, but the R41 wil l  be tiled tomorrow. 

--- On Thu, 9/16/10, McLean, .James E darnes.~tcLran(i~uke-eri~r~v.com> wrote: 

From: McLean, James E <James.McLeanl3duke-enerry.com~ 
Subject: RE: Bulldog's 
To: "Uian 1957@vahoo.com" <brillan 195 7@~ahoo.coni> 
Cc: "Steven Martin" <LMaflin@zslaw.com>, "Rolfes, Minna" <Minna.Rolfes~duke-enerav.com> 
Date: Thursday, September 16, 2010, 1:23 PM 

Brian, we have not yet seen any filing by Eric in the Kentucky PSC. Also, where are you on preparing and 
filing the Agreed Order o f  Dismissal with the court? 

James E. McLean, Jr. 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office o f  General Counsel 
phone: (513) 419-1831 
cellular: (5 13) 504-6843 

mailto:bgilianl957Qyahoo.c0m
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fax: (5 1 3) 4 19- I 846 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may 
be protected by the attorney-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. It is 
intended to be conveyed only to the designated recipient(s). If you are not an intended recipient of this message 
please notify the sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system. Use, dissemination, 
distribution, or repmduction of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful. 
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McLean. James E 

To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 

Brian Gillan 
O'Ascenzo, Rocco 0 
Bulldog's 

Brian, I was in depositions most of yesterday. You are starting to sound a little like Eric. I have bent over backwards 
on this one and someone has not been dealing straight and it is not me. I have followed UP with you multiple times on 
this matter. 

We postponed the disconnect orders based on your representation that the suit would be dismissed and a complaint 
filed with the Kentucky PSC. That was OVER a month ago and we sti l l  have not been served and the docket does not 
show a filing with the PSC. I followed up with you on September 16 about the filing of the complaint with the PSC. I e- 
mailed you again on September 24 warning of impending disconnection as the complaint had not been filed. l e-mailed 
you yet again on the morning of October 14 asking whether the complaint with the PSC had been filed. The filing has 
been promised for weeks. 

At this point it is out of my hands. 

James E. McLean, Jr. 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
phone: (513) 419-1831 
cellular: (51 3) 504-6843 
fax: (513) 419-1846 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may be 

protected by the attorneyclient or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. It is intended to 
be conveyed only to the designated recipient@). If you are not an Intended recipient of this message please notify the 

sender by replying to this message and then delete it from your system. Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction 
of this message by unintended recipients is not authorized and may be unlawful. 

. -  

From: Brian Gillan [mailto:bgilIanl957@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Thursday, October 14, 2010 1094 AM 
To: McLean, James E 
Subject: RE: Re: 

James: 

I never got a reply to this email, or the voice mail I left you last week. 

Eric's most recent bill shoed $3004.60 as due by Octaber 24, and yet Duke sent a out a guy an a disconnect 
yesterday! 

What's up with that? Do the right and left hands know what each is doing? 

Please clarify this. The PSC suit is in route to Frankfort Co. 

1 
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Brian 

--- On Tue, 10/5/10, Brian Gillan ~bgillanl957@yahoo.com~ wrote: 

From: Brian Gillan Cbgillan 1957@yahoo.com> 
Subject: RE: Re: 
To: "James EMcLean" <James.McLean@duke-energy.com> 
Date: Tuesday, October 5,2010, 1 :03 PM 

Jim: 

We're filing in front of the PSC this week, but Eric wanted me to confirm that he needs to pay $3004.60 by the 
upcoming due date to keep the lights on. 

Please advise. 

Thanks, 

Brian 

--- On Tue, 9/7/10, McLean, James E <Jomes.McLenn@duke-energy,com> wrote: 

From: McLean, James E <James.McI,ean@duke-energy.com> 
Subject: RE: Re: 
To: "bgillanl957@yahoo.com" <bgillanl957@yahoo.com> 
Cc: "Steven Martin" <SMartin@zslaw.com> 
Date: Tuesday, September 7,2010, 1:33 PM 

Thanlts. 

James E. McLean, Jr. 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of General Counsel 
phone: ( 5  13) 4 19-1 83 I 

cellular: (5 13) 504-6843 
fax, (5 13) 4 19-1 846 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-inail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential. may be protected by the 
attorney-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. I t  is intended to be conveyed only to the 

designated recipient@). If you are not an intended recipient of this message please noti$ the sender by replying to this message and 
then delete it from your system. Use, dissemination, distribution, or reproduction of this message by unintended recipients is not 

authorized and may be unlawful. 

L 



From: bgillan I957@yahoo.com [mailto: bgillan I957@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 07,20 10 I :28 PM 
To: McLean, James E 
Subject: Re: Re: 

We'll take care of it 

Sent on the Sprint@ Now Network From my BlackBerry@ 

Case No. 2010-404 
BDE-DR-0 1-002 (p) attachment 
Page 3 of 6 

From: "McLean, James E" <James.McLean@duke-energy.com> 

Date: Tue, 7 Sep 2010 13:26:44 -0400 

To: bgi llan 1957@yahoo.com~bgiIlanl957@yahoo.com~ 

Subject: RE: Re: 

Brian, will you take care of the dismissal order? Dismissal at Eric~s cost 1 presume. 

James E. McLean. Jr. 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office of  General Counsel 
phone: (5 I 3) 4 19- I 83 I 

cellular: (5 13) 504-6843 
fax: (5 13) 4 19- I 846 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that may be confidential, may be protected by the 
attorney-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. I t  is  intended to be conveyed only to the 

designated recipient@). If you are not an intended recipient of this message please notify the sender by replying to this message and 
then delete i t  from your system. Use, dissemination, distribution. or reproduction ofthis message by unintended recipients is not 

authorized and may be unlawful. 

3 
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A t 

Case No. 2010-404 
BDE-DR-01-002 (p) attachment 
Page 4 of 6 

From: bgillan 1957@yahoo.com [mailto:bgillan 1957@yahoo.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, September 07,2010 12:25 PM 
To: McLean, James E 
Subject: Re: 

Jim: 
I caught Eric on break in his trial. We have a deal. I suspect he'll send over a check in the a.m., and my ass7 will 
hand-deliver it to your office. 
Thanks for your help and professionalism. 
Brian 

Sent on the Sprint@ Now Network from my BlackBen@ 

From: "McLean, James E" <James.McLean@duke-energy.com> 

Date: Tue, 7 Sep 2010 11:25:58 -0400 

To: bgil Ian 1 957@yahoo.com<bgil Ian I 95 7@yahoo.com> 

Cc: D' Ascenzo, Rocco WR0cco.D' Ascenzo@duke-energy.com>; Steven Martin<SMartin@zslaw.com>; 
Rolfes, Minna<Minna.Rolfes@duke-energy.com>; Ball,Pam<Pam.BalI@duke-energy.com> 

Subject: 

Brian, below is a partial itemization ofthe charges separate from the electric usage. An electric demand charge is listed below, but I 
believe Eric disputes that and it was not included in my calculation. Also, I did not include the July 21 to August 19 period as that bill 
is not due until September 13. However, he may want to consider paying the undisputed portion of those charges as well which totals 
an additional $725.70, assuming he is able to do so. 

Per our conversation, Eric will pay $1,363.60 which represents the undisputed charges for May 20 to July 21 and file his complaint 
with the Kentucky PSC. Upon receipt, the disconnection will be postponed. You anticipate dismissal of the civil suit as you agree 
with me that the court lacksjurisdiction and [he Kentucky PSC is the proper forum for this dispute. 

Please let me know how payment will be made. If he pays using speedpay there is a small fee. I am told that he usually pays by 
check. If you like the check can be delivered to my office--1 just don't want to take a chance that his payment will be missed. 

Thank you for your professionalism. Xope to hear kom you soon. 

4 
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5/20 - 612 I 

Customer Charge - $47.50 

Gas Delivery Charge - $153.77 

Gas Cost Recovery - 3487.97 

past due 

Electric Customer Charge - $ 15.00 

Electric Demand - $655.65 

Total - $689.24 

Total w/ Elec. Demand & Surcharge - $1,359.89 

6 0  I - 712 I past due 

Customer Charge - $47.50 

Gas Delivery Charge - $144.94 

Gas Cost Recovery - 648 I .92 

EIectric Ciisfonier Charge - $15 00 

Electric Demand - $745.55 

Total - $674.36 

Total w/ Elec Deniand & Surcharge - $1,434 91 

7/21 - 8/19 (payment due Sept. 13). 

Customer Cliarge - $47.50 

Gas Delivery Charge - $158.08 

Gas Cost Recovery - $505. I2 

Elecmic Ciislonrer Charge - $15 00 

Electric Demand - $664.95 

Total - $710.70 

Case No. 2010-404 
BDE-DR-01-002 (p) attachment 
Page 5 of 6 

5 
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: !  tl 

Toral w/ Elec. Demand CYC Surcharge - SI.390.6j 

Case No. 2010-404 
BDE-DR-01-002 (p) attachment 
Page 6 o f  6 

James E. McLean, Jr. 
Assistant General Counsel 

Duke Energy - Office o f  General Counsel 
t 39 East Fourth Street 

25 AT I I  
Cincinnati, OH 45202 
phone: (5 I 3) 4 19- I83 I 

cellular: (5 13) 504-6843 
fax: (513)419-1846 
james.mclean@duke-energy xom 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: 
The preceding e-mail message (including any attachments) contains information that niay be confidential, may be protected by the 
attorney-client or other applicable privileges, or may constitute non-public information. I t  is intended to be conveyed only to the 
designated recipient(s). If  you are not an intended recipient ofthis message please notiFy the  sender by replying to this message and 
then delete it froni your system. Use, dissemination, distribution. or reproduction o f  this message by unintended recipients is not 
authorized and may be unlawful. 

6 



Case No. tOlB.404 
BDE-DR-OI-OOZ (4) attachment 
Page I o f  I 

McLean, James E 

From: Eric Deters [EDeters@ericdeters com] 
Sent: 
To: McLean, James E 

Tuesday, October 26, 2010 8.34 AM 

James - 

I made a decision Friday to close Bulldogs in Independence Duke billed me the same as May for three months I was 
closed The Water District's meters, they claim, made a mistake I was paying their bill every month Bam A $7,000 00 
bill Last week, the Sanitation District hit me with an $8,000 00 bill Problem I never ever received one Unbelievable 
Duke Sanitation District Water Three strikes I'm out I'm not going to pay $40,000 00 from my personal or law office 
accounts to three utilibes who have absolutely committed ridiculous acts I don't have to have their dreaded "disconnecl' 
to worry about anymore Also, Bulldog Enterprises doesn't own the building My trust does Bulldog Enterprises IS 
judgment proof I'm not dropping the PSC complaint 

Eric Deters 

1 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,2011 

BDE-DR-01-003 

REQUEST: 

State whether or not you supplied gas and electric to Complainant’s property at 2015 
Declaration Dr, Independence, Kentucky beginning on or around May 2008. 

RESPONSE: 

Yes. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Pam Ball 

I 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,2011 

BDE-DR-01-004 

REQUEST: 

State whether you have ever supplied the above mentioned property with gas and electric 
service before Complainant purchased the property and, if so, state: 

i. The name and address of each person and/or entity with whom you supplied such 
service; 

ii. The dates of such service, specific to each customer; and 

... 
111. The nature and use of the property during these times. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection. This data request is overly broad and unduly burdensome with respect to a 
lack of reference to time and seeks confidential and proprietary customer information. 
Answering further, this request is objectionable in that it seeks to elicit information that is 
irrelevant to this proceeding or is otherwise not reasonably calculated to lead to the 
disclosure of information relevant to this proceeding. Without waiving said objection: 

i.) The service address for prior accounts for the last five years at this location is 
the same as the current address. 

ii.) The dates of service for most recent (including last five years) prior account 
information is as follows: 

e 

e 

Complainant: 9/18/07-11/15/10 (Electric) and 9/18/07-11/09/10 
(Gas); and 
Tinco Gringo, Inc. DBA Courthouse Restaurant: 4/24/01-9/18/07 
(both electric and gas). 

(iii.) Upon information and belief, the immediate prior use of the facility was as a 
restaurant. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: As to Objection-Legal 
Pam Ball 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,201 1 

BDE-DR-01-005 

REQUEST: 

Please produce any bills related to Interrogatory 4, supra, documenting your and electric 
service to any owner of the property at 20 15 Declaration Drive prior to the Complainant. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection. This data request is overly broad and unduly burdensome in that it lacks 
reference to time and seeks confidential and proprietary customer information. 
Answering further, this request seeks to elicit information that is irrelevant to this 
proceeding or is otherwise not reasonably calculated to lead to the disclosure of 
information relevant to this proceeding. Prior usage of other Customers is irrelevant. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Legal 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,201 1 

BDE-DR-0 1-006 

REQUEST: 

State whether you have ever supplied gas and electric to the above mentioned property at 
any time when the property was vacant or between owners, and, if so, state the dates 
when such service was supplied. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection. This data request is overly broad and unduly burdensome with respect to a 
lack of reference to time. Answering further, this request seeks to elicit information that 
is irrelevant to this proceeding or is otherwise not reasonably calculated to lead to the 
disclosure of information relevant to this proceeding. Without waiving said objection, 
under Duke Energy Kentucky’s tariffs, “[c]u~tomer assumes all responsibility on 
Customer’s side of the point of delivery (the end of the Company’s service drop, or where 
Company’s wires are joined to Customer’s wires or apparatus) for the service supplied or 
taken ...” In other words, service is supplied to customers and customers are responsible 
for service consumed while the account is in their name unless or until service is 
disconnected. 

This account has either been in a customer’s name and consuming service or that service 
was disconnected and the meter was sealed. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: As to Objcction - Legal 
Pam Ball 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,2011 

BDE-DR-01-007 

REQUEST: 

Please produce any documents related to Interrogatory 6, supru, that show the levels of 
gas and electric usage at the above mentioned property while it was vacant or between 
owners. 

RESPONSE: 

Objection. This data request is overly broad and unduly burdensome in that it lacks a 
reference to time. Answering further, this request is objectionable in that it seeks to elicit 
information that is irrelevant to this proceeding or is otherwise not reasonably calculated 
to lead to the disclosure of information relevant to this proceeding. Without waiving said 
objection, if there is no customer of record, there is no usage because meters are sealed 
and service is discontinued. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: As to Objection - Legal 
Pam Ball 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,2011 

BDE-DR-01-008 

REQUEST: 

Explain the tariff schedule in which you charged the Complainant for electric usage 
during the relevant billing periods 2008, 2009, 2010, including, in detail, the rate per 
Kwh’s the Complainant was charged for such service. 

RESPONSE: 

The Complainant’s account takes service under Rate DS (Service At Secondary 
Distribution Voltage), Sheet No. 40. 

Charges under Rate DS include a monthly customer charge, a two-step demand (per kW) 
charge, and a three-step energy (per kWh) charge. The following riders (billed on a per- 
kWh basis) also apply to billing under Rate DS: 

Sheet No. 78, Rider DSMR, Demand Side Management Rider 

Sheet No. 80, Rider FAC, Fuel Adjustment Clause 

Sheet No. 8 1, Rider MSR-E, Merger Savings Credit Rider - Electric 

Sheet No. 82, Rider PSM, Profit Sharing Mechanism 

The attached spreadsheet BDE-DR-0 1-008 Attachment.xlsx shows the detailed billing 
calculations and applicable rates for each of the relevant billing months in 2008, 2009, 
and 2010. For each bill, the average rate per kWh also appears. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: James E. Ziolkowski 

1 
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Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,201 1 

BDE-DR-01-009 

REQIJEST: 

Please list any rate hikes that occurred during the time the Complainant received gas and 
electric services from you and identify how much these rate hikes typically increased, 
percentage-wise, a customer’s monthly bill. 

RESPONSE: 

Duke Energy Kentucky had no electric base rate increases during 2008 through 2010. 

Rider FAC (Fuel Mjustment Clause) changes monthly and is reset every two years with 
a corresponding adjustment to the base fuel rate following a Commission review and 
proceeding. The last changes went into effect July 1, 201 1 and July 1, 2009. Riders PSM 
(Profit Sharing Mechanism) and DSMR (DSM Cost Recovery) change periodically. 

The impacts of these periodic changes an the Complainant’s bills can be seen in the 
detailed billing analysis provided in BDE-DR-01-008 Attachment. 

Duke Energy Kentucky had a gas base rate increase that was approved in Case No. 2009- 
00202. As a result of this case, general service (non-residential) gas rates increased by 
5.24% on average beginning in January 20 10. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: James E. Ziolkowski 

I 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,201 1 

BDE-DR-01-010 

REQUEST: 

State whether you regularly inspect the meters at 201 5 Declaration Drive and, if not, state 
the name and address of the person andor entity that inspects the meters. 

RESPONSE: 

Duke Energy Kentucky regularly inspects the meters at 201 5 Declaration Drive. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Charlie Ploeger 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

RDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,201 1 

BDE-DR-01-011 

REQUEST: 

Please state the date of the last inspection, prior to 4/21/10, of electric meter 108007257 
at Complainant’s property and also state: 

i. The name, address, and title of the person andor entity who conducted this 
inspection; and 

ii. The results of such inspection; and 

... 
111. The manner how this inspection was conducted. 

RESPONSE: 

The meter was manufactured and initially tested at the Itron meter factory (Itron, Inc., 
3 13-B N. Hwy. 11, West Union, South Carolina 29696) on December 22, 2008 and 
passed. The shipment of meters was sample tested by the Duke Energy Meter Lab. 

The meter was inspected by Patrick Brady, Senior Meter Tester, 1262 Cox Road, 
Erlanger, Kentucky 4 10 18 June 4,2009. He found the meter had been removed from the 
meter socket and the actual customer load was not being measured. Duke Energy 
technician installed a new meter and the service and operation of the new meter was 
verified. The technician installed locking devices in an attempt to prevent further 
unauthorized removal of the meter. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Charlie Ploeger 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,201 1 

RDE-DR-01-0 12 

REQUEST: 

Please produce any documents related to the results of the inspection described in 
Interrogatory 1 1, szrpra. 

RESPONSE: 

Please see the following attachments: 

Attachment RDE-DR-Ol-O12(A): Itron Factory Meter Test Result 

Attachment BDE-DR-01-0 12(B) Field Meter Installation Record 

PERSON WSPONSIBLE: Charlie Ploeger 



Case No. 2010-404 
BDE-DR-01-012 (a) attachment 

Page 1 of I 

Meter test record for meter 108007257 when purchased from Itron, Inc. 



Case No. 2010-404 
BDE-DR-Ol-O12(b) attachment 

Page 1 of 3 

Meter Reading tamper report 5/20/2009 



Case No. 201 0-404 
BDE-DR-01-012(b) attuc hmen t 

Page 2 of 3 

New meter installed 6/4/2009. 



Case No. 20 10-404 
BDE-DR-0 1-0 1Z(b) attachment 

Page 3 of 3 

Tamper investigation found meter removed from socket. 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,201 1 

BDE-DR-01-0 13 

REQUEST: 

With respect to the meter inspections conducted 8/9/2010 at the request of the 
Complainant, please state: 

i. The name, address, and title of the person andor entity who conducted this last 
inspection; 

ii. The manner in which this inspection was conducted; and 

iii. The results of this inspection. 

RESPONSE: 

i. Jack Ball, 1262 Cox Road, Erlanger, ICY 4101 8; Title: Senior Meter Tester 

ii. Jack Ball tested the meter using portable field test equipment on August 9, 2010. 
The test results were logged in the Duke Energy database. An Energy Audit was 
performed by Duke Energy Account Executive, Nick Beck, on August 20,20 10. 
An Energy Audit is a feature that can be turned on for commercial meters which 
records the usage and load peaks. Jack Ball visited the site again on August 3 I ,  
2010 to activate an energy audit on the meter. On both visits, the energy audits 
found the meter at Complainant’s service address consuming significant power 
consistent with the usage reported by the meter. 

iii. Passed inspection 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Charlie Ploeger 

1 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,2011 

BDE-DR-0 1-0 14 

REQUEST: 

Please produce any documents related to the results of the inspections described in 
Interrogatory 13, supra 

RESPONSE: 

Please see: 

Attachment BDE-DR-0 1 - 14(a) Duke Energy Database Test Record 

Attachment RDE-DR-0 1 - 14(b) Field Test Report 

Attachment BDE-DR-0 1 - 14(c) Meter Mass Memory Activation Report 

Attachment BDE-DR-0 1 - 14(d) Meter Tester Comments about Power Consumption 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Charlie Ploeger 



Case No. 2010-404 
BDE-DR-01-014 (a) attachment 

Page I of 1 

Field meter test performed 8/9/2010. Test results as recorded in the Duke Energy database. 
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Case No. 2010-404 
BDE-DR-Ol-O14(c) attachment 
Page-1 af 1 

Page: 1 D o c u m e n t  Name:  u n t i t l e d  
-. . - _  - 

; L I E  SERVICE INFORMATION INQtJIRY - ELECTRIC 12 :26  P 0 8 / 3 1 / 1 0  M 3 5 S I I E  
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Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,201 1 

BDE-DR-01-015 

REQUEST: 

With respect to the meter inspections performed on 8/9/2010 at the request of the 
Complainant, please state whether the Meter Lab method used to perform the inspection 
and test the meters is the standard industry method of testing electrical meters. 

RESPONSE: 

The meter testing was in accordance with industry standard practice. Duke Energy 
Kentucky follows the testing method specified in American National Standard Institute 
(ANSI) Code for Electricity Metering, ANSI C-12.1. Additionally, Duke Energy 
Kentucky complies with Kentucky Public Service Commission requirements for meter 
inspections. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Charlie Ploeger 
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Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,201 1 

BDE-DR-0 1-0 16 

REQUEST: 

If the testing method described in Interrogatory 15, supra, is not the industry standard, 
please state your basis for using such test. Or, in the alternative, please produce 
documents demonstrating the scientific reliability of the test used. 

RESPONSE: 

NIA 
PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Charlie Ploeger 
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Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,2011 

BDE-DR-01-017 

REQUEST: 

State whether the results of the tests described in Interrogatory 15, supra, revealed that 
the meters at Complainant’s property precisely calculated Complainant’s electric usage. 
If you cannot say with one hundred percent certainty that the meters were precisely 
calculating Complainant’s electric usage, please: 

i. Identify the percentage of error that may be present in the test results; 

.. 
11. Identify the amount this error may cause the reading to deviate from actual usage; 

iii. Whether this deviation is within an acceptable range permitted by law. 

RESPONSE: 

The tests performed on August 9, 2010 showed that the meter was calculating the 
Complainant’s electric usage within the acceptable range of accuracy allowed under the 
Kentucky Public Service Commission regulations. Kentucky Administrative Regulations 
title 807 KAR 5:006 require billing adjustments if a meter in service is found to be more 
than two percent (2%) fast or slow. The Complainant’s meter tested three one 
hundredths of one percent (0.03%) slow. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Charlie Ploeger 





Duke Energy Kentucky 
Case No. 2010-404 

BDE First Set Data Requests 
Date Received: June 28,2011 

BDE-DR-01-0 18 

REQUEST: 

If you believe the electric and gas usage at CompIainant's restaurant during June and July 
201 0 was not excessive given its vacant status, please state your explanation for the 
charges incurred on the property during this time. 

RESPONSE: 

Duke Energy Kentucky records readings on meters each month. The only way to 
guarantee that usage recorded by the meters stops is to turn the meters off. Closing the 
business would not necessarily reduce the usage significantly if electric consuming 
devices, such as electronic equipment or refrigeration units, remain connected. 

PERSON RESPONSIBLE: Pam Ball 
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The undersigned, James E. Ziolltowslti, being duly sworn, deposes and says that 

he is the Rates Manager of Duke Energy Ohio and Duke Energy Kentucky, that lie has 

supervised the preparation of the responses to the foregoing information requests; and 

that the niatters set forth in the foregoing responses to information requests are true and 

accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and belief, after reasonable inquiry. 

12 @ Subscribed and sworn to before me by Jpr(ll~ E -2-J O(-K.WXI on this day 

ofJuly2011. 

.... 
NOTARY PUBLIC N 0 

My Commission Expires (116-BIl 

My Commission Expires: I / 5 Z 0 I 

269137 v 9 



VERIFICATION 

State of Indiana 1 
1 

County of Heiidriclts 1 

The iuiidersigned, Paiiiela Ball being duly sworii, deposes aiid says that I alii 

eniployed by tlie Duke Energy Corporation affiliated coiiipaiiies as Senior Customer 

Relationship Specialist; that on behalf of Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., I have supervised 

the preparation of the responses to the foregoing responses to iiiforiiiatioii requests; aiid 

that the matters set forth in the foregoing response to iiiforiiiatioii requests are true and 

accurate to tlie best of my laowledge, iiiforiiiation and belief after reasoliable inquire. 

Paiiiela Ball, Affiant 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Painela Ball 011 this 1% day of Jdy ,  

201 1. 

My Coniiiiissioii Expires: 4 17 1 1 a 

42 1944 



VERIFICATION 

State of Ohio ) 

County of Hamilton 1 
1 ss: 

The undersigned, Charles T. Ploeger, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he 

is the Lab Supervisor, Service Delivery of Duke Energy Ohio and Duke Energy 

Kentucky, that he has supervised the preparation of the responses to the foregoing 

information requests; and that the matters set forth in the foregoing responses to 

information requests are true and accurate to the best of his knowledge, information and 

belief, after reasonable inquiry. 

li2LALw ZPL4?+/ 
Charles T. Ploeger, Affiant 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by(&Wk'S 7. p /W y on this G d a y  

of July 201 1. 

hb* 9--- 
NOTARY ~ J J J L I C  

269137 v.9 


